# CH \$290.00 7896

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM383237

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT               |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name          | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                         |
|---------------|----------|----------------|-------------------------------------|
| COMERICA BANK |          | 05/03/2016     | Texas banking association:<br>TEXAS |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | NWP ACQUISITION COMPANY |
|-----------------|-------------------------|
| Street Address: | 22 Executive Park       |
| City:           | Irvine                  |
| State/Country:  | CALIFORNIA              |
| Postal Code:    | 92614                   |
| Entity Type:    | Corporation: DELAWARE   |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

| Property Type  | Number   | Word Mark                |  |
|----------------|----------|--------------------------|--|
| Serial Number: | 78968996 | RESIDENT ONEBILL         |  |
| Serial Number: | 78825871 | ABREEZE                  |  |
| Serial Number: | 78210831 | EIS+                     |  |
| Serial Number: | 78156987 | NWP SERVICES CORPORATION |  |
| Serial Number: | 78130172 | NATIONAL WATER & POWER   |  |
| Serial Number: | 78129998 | NW&P                     |  |
| Serial Number: | 78072599 | VIASTAR                  |  |
| Serial Number: | 85881264 | THE POWER OF 3           |  |
| Serial Number: | 85964675 | UTILITY SMART            |  |
| Serial Number: | 85975332 | NATIONAL WATER & POWER   |  |
| Serial Number: | 85095878 | NATIONAL WATER & POWER   |  |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8585506420

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 858-550-6403

**Email:** erin.obrien@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: Erin O'Brien
Address Line 1: c/o Cooley LLP

TRADEMARK REEL: 005786 FRAME: 0899

900363428

|  | 1401 Eastgate Mall<br>San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92121 |
|--|---|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:   | Erin O'Brien                                      |
| SIGNATURE:   | /Erin O'Brien/                                    |
| DATE SIGNED:   | 05/05/2016  |
| Total Attachments: 4 source=NWP Acquisition signed IP release#page1.tif source=NWP Acquisition signed IP release#page2.tif source=NWP Acquisition signed IP release#page3.tif source=NWP Acquisition signed IP release#page4.tif |   |

TRADEMARK REEL: 005786 FRAME: 0900

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of May 3, 2016 by COMERICA BANK, a Texas banking association, ("Bank") in favor of NWP Acquisition Company, a Delaware Corporation, with its principal place of business at 22 Executive Park, Irvin, CA 92614 ("Company").

#### Recital

WHEREAS, COMPANY assigned certain interests in the copyrights, patents and trademarks described on Exhibits A, B and C and attached hereto, respectively (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") to BANK under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of May 24, 2010, Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of May 23, 2014, Second Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of May 24, 2010, Third Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of May 23, 2014 and recorded with the US Library of Congress Copyright Office and the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits A, B and C.

WHEREAS, COMPANY has satisfied all its obligations to BANK in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement, Second Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement and Third Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement and BANK wishes to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

#### Agreement

Now Therefore, BANK agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to COMPANY, without warranty or recourse, all interest of BANK in the Intellectual Property.

BANKI COMERICA BANK

Nota F. Lengel

Assistant Vice President

Address:

Comerica Bank CLS Collateral Services, MC 7575 39200 Six Mile Road

Livonia, MI 48152

# **EXHIBIT A**

## COPYRIGHTS

|                                     | Registration    |          |  |
|-------------------------------------|-----------------|----------|--|
| Description                         | Number Registra |          |  |
|                                     | THE 003 050     | 404500   |  |
| NW&P technologies next gen module I | TXu-923-078     | 10/15/99 |  |

Bank's security interest recorded at the US Library of Congress Copyright Office on January 16, 2007 at Volume 3547 and Document 414.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005786 FRAME: 0902

# **EXHIBIT B**

# **PATENTS**

<u>Description</u> <u>Application Number Application Date</u>

None

TRADEMARK REEL: 005786 FRAME: 0903

# **EXHIBIT C**

## TRADEMARKS

| Description              | Registration/<br>Application<br>Number | Registration/<br>Application Date |
|--------------------------|--|-----------------------------------|
| RESIDENT ONEBILL         | 78968996                               | 9/7/06                            |
| ABREEZE                  | 78825871                               | 2/28/06                           |
| EIS+                     | 78210831                               | 2/4/03                            |
| NWP SERVICES CORPORATION | 78156987                               | 8/22/02                           |
| NATIONAL WATER & POWER   | 78130172                               | 5/21/02                           |
| NW&P                     | 78129998                               | 5/21/02                           |
| VIASTAR                  | 78072599                               | 7/6/01                            |
| THE POWER OF 3           | 85881264                               | 7/6/01                            |
| UTILITY SMART            | 85964675                               | 6/19/13                           |
| NATIONAL WATER & POWER   | 85975332                               | 7/29/10                           |
| NATIONAL WATER & POWER   | 85095878                               | 7/29/10                           |

Bank's security interest recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on January 10, 2007, at Reel and Frame Number 3458/0718, also recorded on January 30, 2014 at Reel and Frame Number 5204/0880.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005786 FRAME: 0904

**RECORDED: 05/05/2016**